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HSENI PROPOSALS TO INTRODUCE CHARGES FOR THE ASSESSMENT OF 
ONSHORE BOREHOLE NOTIFICATIONS – SUMMARY OF CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES AND HSENI COMMENTS 
 
This is a summary report of the outcome of the HSENI’s formal, statutory 
consultation on proposals to introduce charges for the assessment of onshore 
borehole notifications. 
 
The consultation document invited responses on proposals to introduce changes by 
amending the Health and Safety (Fees) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2012 (S.R. 
2012 No. 255). 
 
The consultation document was published on the HSENI website and ran from 12 
May 2014 to 4 August 2014. Letters were issued to approximately 600 consultees 
inviting comments on the proposals, costs relevant to Northern Ireland and the 
conclusion that the proposals would have no adverse effect on section 75 groups. 
During the consultation period a total of five formal replies were received. 
 
Details of the consultees’ comments and HSENI’s response are set out in the table 
below: 
 
Date Rec’d Consultee Comments HSENI Response 
14/05/2014 DRD Roads 

Service 
Nil response. Acknowledged. 

19/05/2014 Labour 
Relations 
Agency 

No comment. Acknowledged. 

28/07/2014 NI Fire and 
Rescue 
Service 

No comment. Acknowledged. 

30/07/2014 LONMIN 
(NI) Ltd 

Given that mineral 
exploration boreholes have 
a considerably smaller 
footprint and are far less 
hazardous than 
hydrocarbon/ fracking 
operations, we presume 
that this will be reflected in 
the assessment criteria, 
duration and consequently 
the cost to the borehole 
owner/ operator. What is 
this estimated cost to be 
charged by HSENI for the 
assessment of a typical 
mineral borehole? We 

The costs arise in 
cases where HSENI 
engage an 
Independent Well 
Designer to verify the 
integrity of the casing 
design.  Where a 
suitable and sufficient 
risk assessment 
indicates that there is 
no risk from toxic 
gases or hydrocarbons 
then there will be no 
requirement to have 
the casing design 
verified and no costs to 
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would need to budget for 
such expenses in our 
annual programmes. 
 
We seek further 
clarification as to the role 
of HSENI and the criteria 
that might be applied in the 
assessment of mineral 
boreholes before we can 
comment further on their 
applicability to our 
operations. 
 
Do HSENI assessment 
criteria involve liaison with 
other government and 
nongovernment agencies 
as part of the assessment 
process? What steps will 
be taken to avoid 
duplication of assessment 
criteria with other agencies 
consulted by borehole 
owners and operators? 
 
For the purposes of our 
work we regard Lonmin 
(Northern Ireland) Ltd. as 
the “Borehole Owner” and 
our drilling contractor as 
the “Borehole Operator”. 
The proposal assigns 
costs to either the 
“Borehole Operator” or 
“Borehole Owner” 
depending on which 
regulatory item is being 
assessed. We recommend 
that all proposed costs 
should be paid by the 
“Borehole Owner” in order 
to reduce the complexity of 
the proposed payment 
scheme and avoid 
potential confusion as to 
the responsibility of each 
party with respect to 
payments and legislation 
requirements. 
 
How many of the 338 
borehole notifications 

pass on to the Owner 
of the mineral 
exploration borehole. 
 
The role of HSENI is to 
ensure compliance 
with current health and 
safety legislation and 
appropriate industry 
guidance documents 
which help achieve 
compliance with the 
law. 
 
HSENI will liaise with 
other Government 
Departments such as 
GSNI and DETI to 
avoid duplication of 
costs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HSENI would agree it 
would be easier if the 
Borehole Owner was 
made responsible.  
The legislation allows 
the Borehole Owner to 
delegate this 
responsibility to the 
Borehole Operator.  
The Borehole Owner 
has the opportunity to 
take on these costs 
which as you state 
would make it less 
confusing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
These boreholes were 
spread over a number 
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received by HSENI in 
January 2012 relate to 
boreholes drilled by a 
single company or on a 
single project? 
 
HSENI state that “In 
arriving at this figure 
HSENI examined the 
number of notifications and 
site-visits over the last 3 
years (2011 - 2013) for 
which statistics are 
available”. 
 
How many site visits were 
undertaken? 
 
Were site visits due to a 
perceived lack of 
legislative compliance on 
the part of the companies 
or drill operators? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HSENI predict that there 
will be 200 borehole 
notifications in 2014 and 
that “it is thought there will 
be an increase in borehole 
activity in the future”. We 
do not concur with this 
interpretation. We believe 
that there will be a 
substantial reduction in the 
number of borehole 
notifications to HSENI in 
2014 to the normal yearly 
average prior to 2011. We 
base this conclusion on 
several facts; 
 
a). that HSENI data in the 
Consultation Document 
state that just 45 
notifications were received 
from the start of 2013 to 
14th November 2013. 
Thereby demonstrating 

of projects. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approximately 20 site 
visits were carried out 
 
Site visits were make 
to check on 
compliance with 
legislation.  This was 
not based on a 
perceived lack of 
compliance by the 
companies concerned 
but based on high risk 
work activity. 
 
HSENI accepts that 
you do not share its 
view on the potential 
numbers of borehole 
notifications that may 
be made.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This comment may or 
may not be accurate.    
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that the peak of notification 
of hydrocarbon/ fracking 
and mineral related 
boreholes may have now 
passed. 
 
b). that an increase in 
borehole drilling since 
2008 was partially related 
to the expansion of mineral 
exploration studies as a 
consequence of the DETI 
Tellus Project data 
release. The subsequent 
exploration of Northern 
Ireland reached a peak in 
2013 corresponding to 
increased borehole 
notifications to HSENI (up 
to this period). Exploration 
has since declined in 
response to mature 
exploration programmes 
and due to a downturn in 
the global commodities 
markets. This should be 
evidenced by a reduction 
in the total land acreage 
held under DETI Mineral 
Prospecting Licences in 
the last few years. Have 
HSENI checked the 
variation in the licenced 
acreage position with 
GSNI/ DETI? 
 
c). we believe that a 
significant number of 
notifications may have 
been from companies 
concerned with oil & gas 
exploration and fracking 
operations. The number of 
notifications to HSENI for 
such activities may also 
have peaked. 
 
d). resource drilling on a 
gold deposit located in 
Northern Ireland reached a 
peak in 2012/ 2013. Our 
understanding is that 
drilling operations have 

 
 
 
 
 
 
No - HSENI has not 
checked the variation 
on the position of 
licenced acreage.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A number of 
notifications are 
expected in this area.  
I do not share your 
belief that this activity 
has peaked.  
 
 
 
 
 
A number of Boreholes 
are being drilling on 
two different locations 
in Northern Ireland for 
Gold. 
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now ceased as the project 
has evolved. 
 
The Consultation 
Document states that 
“HSENI estimates that 600 
hours will be spent on 
borehole activity during 
2014 and each subsequent 
year”. If this projection is 
based substantially on 
notifications in 2011, 2012 
and 2013 then we believe 
that this projection will be 
incorrect for 2014 and the 
immediate future. The 
projection should take note 
of the statistics since 2008 
to present for the total land 
area under hydrocarbon 
and mineral prospecting 
licence activity in Northern 
Ireland together with the 
anticipated exploration 
plans of these hydrocarbon 
and mineral prospecting 
licence holders. The 
current commodity market 
conditions and decline 
since 2008 should also be 
factored into this 
projection. 
 
If HSENI propose to 
charge for site visits what 
criteria will be used to 
decide if a site visit is 
required? Is it intended to 
inspect each borehole site 
or a selection of sites 
belonging to an owner/ 
operator during the year? 
 
 
 
Does the HSENI fee 
charging model take into 
account the variability of 
individual borehole 
assessments versus 
borehole site 
assessments? This may 
have a significant impact 

 
 
 
The level of activity will 
not influence the cost 
to the individual 
company so therefore 
if the market rises or 
goes into decline the 
cost will remain the 
same. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HSENI will decide on a 
risk basis as to what 
sites it will visit.  It may 
very well be that not 
every site will be 
visited.  It would not be 
unreasonable to 
expect that a selection 
of sites belonging to an 
owner / operator would 
be visited. 
 
The costs arise in 
cases where HSENI 
engage an 
Independent Well 
Designer to verify the 
integrity of the casing 
design.  Where a 
suitable and sufficient 
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on the costs charged to 
owners/ operators for 
HSENI assessment of 
greenfield, brownfield and 
resource drilling boreholes 
and may affect the 
financial viability of these 
operations in different 
ways. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Equality of Opportunity- we 
believe that the proposal to 
charge for notifications 
could have an impact on 
equality of opportunity, 
e.g., by reducing the ability 
of small owner operated 
mineral exploration 
companies to undertake 
drilling programs if the 
assessment costs are not 
based on assessment 
criteria relevant and 
proportional to the notified 
operation with 
accompanying pro-rata 
charges. 

risk assessment 
indicates that there is 
no risk from toxic 
gases or hydrocarbons 
then there will be no 
requirement to have 
the casing design 
verified and no costs to 
pass on to the Owner 
of the mineral 
exploration borehole.  
Each site would have 
to be considered on its 
merits. 
 
Equality issues 
referred to in 
consultations relate to 
groups defined under 
section 75 of the NI 
Act 1998 however, it is 
not envisaged that this 
charging regime would 
have a big impact on 
small owner operated 
mineral exploration 
companies.   

04/08/2014 SE Health & 
Social Care 
Trust 

No comment. Acknowledged. 

 


